
Authority:
Item 2 ~ Committee of the Whole 01-005
February 20, 2001

Bil No. 139

CITY OF HAMILTON
BY-LAW 01-..9

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE WATERWORKS
BY-LAW R84-026, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS Council of the City of Hamilton, on the 20th day of February, 2001 did approve
Item 2 of Committee of the Whole Report 01-005 authorizing the 2001 Sewer and Water
Rates to come into force and take effect January 1, 2001 and March 1, 2001, as set out
herein.

AND WHEREAS Council of the City of Hamilton on the 20th day of February, 2001 did
approve Item 2 of Committee of the Whole Report 01-005 authorizing the Waterworks By-
law R84-026 to be amended to reflect the 2001 Sewer and Water Rates.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton .enacts as follows:

1. That Schedules "A" and "B" to the Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended, are
hereby repealed and Schedules "A" and "B" attached to this By-law be substituted
therefor.

2. That Schedule "C" to the Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended is hereby
repealed and Schedule "C" attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

3. That Schedule "G" to the Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended, is hereby

repealed and Schedule "G" attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

4. . That clause 1 of this By-law shall be deemed to have come into force and take
effect as of January 1, 2001 and the remainder shall be deemed to come into force
and take effect as of March 1, 2001.

?fith day of

~~.' ":",'/:...4."lerk .
,1lJne ,2001.



SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026

NON-METERED RATES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1. 2001

Water

Assessment City of Hamilton
From 0 - 100,000 $216.83 per annum
100,000 and over $216.83 per annum

SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 100%



SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-o26

NON-METERED RATES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1. 2001

Water

Assessment Stoney Creek
From 0 -100,000 $216.83 per annum
100,000 and over $216.83 per annum

SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 100%



SCHEDULE "C" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-o26

MISCELLANEOUS RATES FOR WATER
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1. 2001

(Referred to in Section 12(6), (7) and (8))

1. Travellng Shows

The deposit required from travelling shows is Two Hundred Dollars (200.00) and the
fee for connecting and disconnecting the water is the charge applicable for the size
of the meter plus the applicable meter rate as set forth in Section 13 of Schedule "E"
to this By-law.

2. Tank Trucks

(a) The rate payable for water supplied to tank trucks at the City's key and coin
operated stations be $0.8250 per cubic metre or part thereof.

(b) That all Water Haulage customers currently having a private water
connection for business purposes be biled at the water station rate ($0.8250
m3) whether they have a sewer connection or not.

(c) That all new Water Haulage customers be required to use the water stations
and that no new private water connections be approved for new or existing
Water Haulers; only water stations provided by the City are to be used to fill
tank trucks.

Such trucks shall only be supplied at the following locations:

(i)
(ii)

Shavers Road, Ancaster
Dartnall Road, Hamilton

3. Areas Outside the City Area

The rate for water supplied to municipalities for the owner or occupier of any lands
outside the City area is the applicable meter rate set forth in Schedule "G", plus fift
per cent (50%) surcharge or such other surcharge as may be specifically defined in
the Agreement between the City and the municipality, owner or occupier of the
lands outside the City area.



SCHEDULE "Gu TO BY-LAW NO. R84-o26

TABLE OF METERED RATES

EFFECTIVE MARCH 1. 2001

(Referred to in Section 12(2), (3) & (4) & 13(2))

A) RESIDENTIAL METER RATES FOR SERVICE WITH A METER 20MM OR
SMALLER

Minimum Charge

(i) The minimum charge per biling period including the use of the specified
volume of water is as follows:

Minimum charge per Quarterly Biling Period $11.85

For Consumption of the first 15 cubic meter (cu.m.) or part thereof

Consumption Rate

(ii) The consumption charge per cubic meter (cu.m.) for the amount of water
used over and above the first specified column for the minimum charge per
biling period is as follows:

Consumption Rate per Cubic Meter (cu.m.) $0.5500

B) COMMERCIAL. INSTITUTIONAL AND INDUSTRIAL RATES INCLUDING
RESIDENTIAL RATES FOR SERVICES WITH A METER GREATER THAN 20MM

Minimum Charge

(i) The minimum charge per biling period including the use of the specified volume of
water is as follows:



Minimum Charge per Billng Period

Meter Size Meter size Quarterly Monthly
(in mm) (in inches) Biling Billng

16mm 5/8" $ 11.85 $ 3.95

20mm :X" $ 11.85 $ 3.95

25mm 1" $ 62.64 $ 20.88

38mm 1-1/2" $ 69.60 $ 23.20

50mm 2" $ 82.74 $ 27.58

75mm 3" $143.37 $ 47.79

100 mm 4" $183.66 $ 61.22

150 mm 6" $324.96 $108.32
200 mm 8" $561.09 $187.03
250 mm 10" $863.82 $287.94

Consumption for 45 cU.m. 15 cU.m.

* Note: minimum charges for commercial accounts with meter sizes under 25 mm,
that are biled quarterly, have been increased. For these customers,

minimum consumption is the first 15 cU.m.

(ii) The consumption charge for the amount of water used over and above the first
specified column for the minimum charge per biling is as follows:

Consumption Rate per Cubic Meter (cu.m.) $0.5500

g SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 100% OF WATER CONSUMPTION


